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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
AGENDA
Tuesday, January 5, 2021, at 6 PM
Virtual Meeting:
www.facebook.com/WestminsterMD
www.WestminsterMD.gov
I.

Call to Order

II.

Approval of Minutes
December 1, 2020

III.

Public Hearings
CASE NO: 21-01
An application by Cindy Young of Cregger Construction, on behalf of the
property owners Paul A & Megan E McDonald, requesting approval of a
variance to the required minimum least side yard setback of eight feet in
Article VII: R-7,500 Residential Zone, 164-37 C.(1), Dimensional
Requirements of the City Zoning Ordinance, in order to allow a new deck
to be 3 feet from the property line, to be located at 35 Westmoreland
Street in Westminster, Maryland.

IV.

Other Business

V.

Adjournment

Posted December 28, 2020

Ss

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
MEETING SUMMARY
Tuesday, December 1, 2020, at 6 PM
Virtual Meeting via Zoom and broadcasted live on the City Facebook Page
Westminster, Maryland 21157

A meeting of the Westminster Board of Zoning Appeals was held virtually via Zoom and broadcasted live on the City
Facebook Page, on December 1, 2020, at 6 PM.
Chair Ed Cramer, Vice-Chair Larry Berent, and Board Member Brenda Frazier were present. Also, in attendance
were Board Attorney Eric Blitz, City staff members Mark Depo and Andrew Gray. Milton Beebe, Andrew Kiphart,
and Paul Parham were also present.
At 6:03 PM, Chair Cramer called the meeting to order.
Chair Cramer requested a motion to approve the meeting summary of October 6, 2020. Vice-Chair Berent moved
to approve the meeting summary of October 6, 2020. Board Member Frazier seconded the motion. The motion
passed 3-0.
Chair Cramer requested a motion to approve the meeting summary of November 3, 2020. Vice-Chair Berent moved
to approve the meeting summary of November 3, 2020. Chair Cramer seconded the motion. The motion passed 30.
Chair Cramer opened the public hearing for Case No. 20-06. The Chair stated the purpose of the hearing and read
the following case title into the record:
The Applicant is requesting Variance approval to the required minimum least side yard setback of eight
feet, in order to allow a building addition to be 2 feet from the property line, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance
Section 164-37 C.(1) at 68 South Ralph Street, Westminster, Maryland 21157.
Mr. Gray summarized the main points in the staff memo dated December 1, 2020. Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance
Section 164-169, Criteria for determination, “In the exercise of its responsibilities under this chapter, the Board
shall study the specific property involved, as well as the neighborhood, shall consider all testimony and data
submitted and shall hear any person desiring to speak for or against the appeal or petition.”
Additionally, Pursuant to Section 164-161 A.(3), the Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered “to authorize upon appeal
in specific cases such variances from the terms of this chapter as are necessary to avoid arbitrariness and so that the
spirit of this chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done.”
Zoning Administration recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals carefully consider approval of the proposed
Variance.

Mr. Gray requested to submit into record the Application as Exhibit #1 and the Staff Report as Exhibit #2. The Chair then
swore in all parties who wished to testify.

Chair Cramer introduced Mr. Beebe, the Applicant, and Mr. Kiphart, present on behalf of the applicant for their
presentation.
Mr. Kiphart asked Mr. Beebe to provide background as to why the addition was requested and how it would impact
the property. Mr. Beebe described his health constraints due to cancer battles and that this area of the house was
the ideal place for a handicap-accessible bathroom for him to use.
Mr. Blitz asked Mr. Kiphart if he wished to include his pre-hearing statement documents as an Exhibit into the
hearing record. Mr. Kiphart stated his agreement with Mr. Gray’s previous admission of his documents as Exhibit
3.
Chair Cramer then swore in Mr. Dexter Paul Parham, II, 70 South Ralph Street, Westminster, MD to testify.
Mr. Kiphart questioned Mr. Parham on behalf of the applicant and asked if he had any objections to the applicant’s
request. Mr. Parham was in favor of the application.
The Chair closed testimony.
Chair Cramer moved to approve the variance. Board Member Frazier seconded. The motion passed 3-0.
Mr. Gray stated that another variance application will come before the Board in January.
Chair Cramer made a motion to adjourn the meeting. The Board adjourned at 6:32 PM.

________________________________
Edward Cramer, Chair
Westminster Board of Zoning Appeals
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Case #21-01

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
January 5, 2021

TITLE:

Variance to the required minimum least side yard setback of eight feet,
in order to allow a new deck to be 3 feet from the property line, at 35
Westmoreland Street in Westminster, Maryland.

REQUEST:

Variance Case# 21-01
The Applicant is requesting Variance approval to the required minimum
least side yard setback of eight feet, in order to allow a new deck to be 3
feet from the property line, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-37
C.(1).

PROJECT INFORMATION:
LOCATION:
35 Westmoreland Street, Westminster, Maryland (SDAT# 07-066090),
located approximately 55 feet Southeast of the Maryland Avenue and
Westmoreland Street intersection.
ZONE:

R-7,500 Residential Zone

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVES:
APPLICANT:
Cindy Young
Cregger Construction
1301 Avondale Road
New Windsor, Maryland 21776
OWNER:
Paul A and Megan E McDonald
35 Westmoreland Street
Westminster, Maryland 21157
ENGINEER:
None
ATTORNEY:
None
STAFF:

Andrew R. Gray, Comprehensive Planner
Mark A. Depo, Director of Community Planning and Development

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Variance Application
2. SDAT real property search information
3. Adjacent Property Owners who were notified

STAFF REPORT
Article XXII of the City Zoning Ordinance (Zoning Ordinance) requires the City of Westminster
Board of Zoning Appeals (Board) to authorize upon appeal in specific cases such variances from
the terms of this chapter as are necessary to avoid arbitrariness and so that the spirit of this
chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done. The Board is hereby empowered to add
the specific provisions that it may deem necessary to protect adjacent properties, the general
neighborhood and the residents and workers therein, including provisions such as special
setbacks, landscaping, parking, lighting restrictions, limited business hours and other restrictions.
[Zoning Ordinance Section 164-171.A.]
I. BACKGROUND
On November 30, 2020, the Applicant submitted a Variance application to the Board for the
property located at 35 Westmoreland Street (SDAT# 07-066090), hereinafter referred to as
the “Property”. Pursuant to the Boards prehearing requirements, the Applicant must file an
original prehearing statement with the Board, no later than fifteen days prior to the date set
for the hearing. At this time, the Applicant has not provided a prehearing statement.
Currently, there is an existing single-family detached dwelling at the Property located
approximately three feet from the northwest side property line and a freestanding shed
structure located to the rear of the dwelling. Furthermore, there is an existing two-story
unenclosed roofed porch extending from the rear of the dwelling of which the edge of the
roof is approximately twelve feet away from the southeast side property line. The Applicant
is proposing to add twelve feet wide by sixteen feet long unenclosed deck three feet from the
northwest side property line.

(Retrieved from Google Maps)
The Applicant is requesting approval of a variance to the required minimum least side yard
setback of eight feet along the northwest property line, in order to construct a new deck
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located 3 feet from the northwest side property line, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section
164-37 C.(1).
II. PROPERTY INFORMATION
The Property is zoned R-7,500 Residential Zone. The Maryland State Department of
Assessments and Taxation (SDAT) records indicate the Property is owned by McDonald Paul
A and McDonald Megan E. The Property is located approximately 53 feet Southeast of the
Maryland Avenue and Westmoreland Street intersection.

Property

III. REQUIRED NOTICE
On December 13, 2020, a Notice of Hearing appeared in the Carroll County Times. On
December 14, 2020, a Notice of Hearing was sent via certified mail to the subject adjoining
property owners and property owner. On December 20, 2020, a second Notice of Hearing
appeared in the Carroll County Times. On December 22, 2020, the Property was posted with
a Zoning Notice sign. On December 28, 2020 the application was posted on the City’s website.
On December 28, 2020, a copy of the agenda, was posted on the City website. These notices
were provided to meet the notification requirements set forth in Zoning Ordinance Section
164-166 and the Maryland Open Meeting Act. As of the date of this staff report, the City has
not received a written request for BZA inspection of the Property, pursuant to Zoning
Ordinance Section 164-166.E.
City Staff sent certificated mailings to the adjacent property owners found in attachment
three of this Staff Report.
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IV. VARIANCE ANALYSIS AND COMMENTS
Variance Criteria
Pursuant to Zoning Ordinance Section 164-169, Criteria for determination, “In the exercise of
its responsibilities under this chapter, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as
well as the neighborhood, shall consider all testimony and data submitted and shall hear any
person desiring to speak for or against the appeal or petition.”
A. In making its determination, the Board may consider whether the appeal or petition
would adversely affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare,
would result in dangerous traffic conditions or would jeopardize the lives or property of
people living in the neighborhood.
B. In deciding such matters, the Board may consider the following factors, together with
other relevant factors:
(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)

The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned.
The orderly growth of a community.
Traffic conditions and facilities.
The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes.
The conservation of property values.
The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon the
use of surrounding property values.
The most appropriate use of land and structure.
Prior decisions of the courts regarding such matters.
The purpose of the regulations as set forth in this chapter.
The type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be held,
such as schools, places of worship and the like.
Facilities for sewers, water, schools, transportation and other services and the
ability of the City to supply such services.
Limitations of fire-fighting equipment and the means of access for fire, police and
health services.
The preservation of cultural and historical landmarks.
Traffic conditions, including facilities for pedestrians, such as sidewalks, safety
zones, parking facilities available and the safe access of cars to highways or roads.
The contribution, if any, that such proposed use, building or addition would make
toward the deterioration of areas and neighborhoods.

Variance Criteria
Pursuant to Section 164-161 A.(3), the Board of Zoning Appeals is empowered “to authorize
upon appeal in specific cases such variances from the terms of this chapter as are necessary
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to avoid arbitrariness and so that the spirit of this chapter shall be observed and substantial
justice done.”
(a) Such variances shall be authorized by the Board only upon a finding by the Board that:
[1] There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applying to
the property in question or to the intended use of the property that do not apply
generally to other properties or classes of uses in the same zone;
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard.
Testimony should include any exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or
conditions applying to the property in question or to the intended use of the
property that do not apply generally to other properties or classes of uses in the
same zone.
On November 23, 2020, Mr. Gray provided the applicant information on the
variance process including a link to Article XXII Board of Zoning Appeals of the City
Zoning Ordinance and the Board of Zoning Appeals Rules of Order and Procedure.
On December 10, 2020, Mr. Gray sent a subsequent follow-up email about
receiving the prehearing statement that must be filed no later than fifteen days
prior to the date set for the hearing. As of the date of this staff report, no
prehearing statement has been received by the City.
The Applicant wishes to place a 12-foot-wide deck on the rear of the single family
detached dwelling unit located at the Property. According to the Maryland
Department of Assessments and Taxation the existing dwelling was built in 1923
which pre-dates the Zoning Ordinance. The Property has a least side yard
minimum requirement of 8 feet and a sum of side yard minimum requirement of
16 feet pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance. The dwelling would be considered an
existing non-conforming use. According to the Plot Plan submitted with Carroll
County Building Permit Application RD-20-2560 the property is 40 feet wide. This
width would leave enough room for the deck to be constructed a minimum of at
least 8 feet from both side property lines.
According to Maryland Code Annotated, Land Use Article, Division 1. SingleJurisdiction Planning and Zoning, Title 4 Zoning, Subtitle 2. Designation and
Adoption, Section 4-206 Variances, (b) Limitations. (2): the modifications in a
variance “may be only allowed where, owing to conditions peculiar to the
property and not because of any action taken by the applicant, a literal
enforcement of the zoning law would result in unnecessary hardship or practical
difficulty as specified in the zoning law…” The Applicant has not demonstrated any
unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty to justify the need for a variance.
Nothing would prevent the deck from extending from the existing porch on the
southern corner of the home and extending around the rear of the house until the
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deck is approximately eight feet from the property line, per the Zoning Ordinance.
The Applicant has created the need for such a variance as a result of action taken
by the Applicant or predecessor in interest of the Property.
[2] Such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of substantial
property rights possessed by other properties in the same zone and in the same
vicinity; and
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard.
Testimony should include any effects on the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights possessed by other properties in the same zone and in
the same vicinity. As of the date of this staff report, no prehearing statement has
been received by the City.
Nothing would prevent the deck from extending from the existing porch on the
southern corner of the home and extending around the rear of the house until the
deck is approximately eight feet from the property line, per the Zoning Ordinance.
[3] The authorizing of such variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent
properties and will not materially impair the purpose of this chapter or the public
interest.
The information provided by the Applicant did not address this standard.
Testimony should include how authorizing of such variance will not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent properties and will not materially impair the
purpose of this chapter or the public interest. As of the date of this staff report,
no prehearing statement has been received by the City.
If this variance was approved by the Board, such variance would materially impair
the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, as all similar properties in the R-7,500
Residential Zone are subject to the eight-foot minimum setback requirement.
The Variance is proposed on Property located in the R-7,500 Residential Zone.
For the purposes of the Variance review, the neighborhood would consist of the
immediately surrounding properties. These properties are zoned as the following:
North:
South:
East:
West:
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V. CONCLUSION AND ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATION
Zoning Administration recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals vote to continue the
hearing for BZA Case No. 21-01 to Tuesday, February 2, 2021, at 6 PM, in order for the
applicant to provide a pre-hearing statement pursuant to the Board of Zoning Appeals Rules
of Order and Procedure.
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11/30/2020

SDAT: Real Property Search

Real Property Data Search ( w2)
Search Result for CARROLL COUNTY
View Map

View GroundRent Redemption

View GroundRent Registration

Special Tax Recapture: None
Account Identifier:

District - 07 Account Number - 066090
Owner Information
MCDONALD PAUL A
Use:
Principal Residence:
MCDONALD MEGAN E
35 WESTMORELAND ST
Deed Reference:
WESTMINSTER MD 21157-4452
Location & Structure Information
35 WESTMORELAND ST
Legal Description:
WESTMINSTER 21157-4452

Owner Name:
Mailing Address:

Premises Address:

Map:
0104

Grid:
0008

Parcel:
0896

Neighborhood:
7020029.07

Subdivision:
0000

Section:

Block:

Lot:
25

RESIDENTIAL
YES
/08325/ 00117

LT 25 - 6000 SF
35 WESTMORELAND ST
SMITHS ADD 127-335

Assessment Year:
2021

Plat No:
Plat Ref:

0127/ 0335

Town: WESTMINSTER
Primary Structure Built
1923
Stories
2

Basement
YES

Above Grade Living Area
1,284 SF
Type
STANDARD UNIT

Exterior
SIDING/

Finished Basement Area

Quality
4

Full/Half Bath
1 full

Property Land Area
6,000 SF
Garage

County Use

Last Notice of Major Improvements

Value Information
Base Value

Land:
Improvements
Total:
Preferential Land:

79,800
128,500
208,300
0

Value
As of
01/01/2018
79,800
128,500
208,300

Phase-in Assessments
As of
07/01/2020

As of
07/01/2021

208,300

Transfer Information
Seller: K B PROPERTIES LLC

Date: 05/31/2016

Price: $245,000

Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED

Deed1: /08325/ 00117

Deed2:

Seller: CHRISTIANA TRUST TRUSTEE

Date: 02/02/2015

Price: $125,000

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER

Deed1: /07876/ 00323

Deed2:

Seller: MAIN WILLIAM F III

Date: 10/10/2014

Price: $135,000

Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER

Deed1: /07783/ 00369

Deed2:

Exemption Information
Partial Exempt Assessments:
County:
State:
Municipal:

Class
000
000
000

07/01/2020
0.00
0.00
0.00|

07/01/2021

0.00|

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application

1.
2.
3.
4.

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Date:

This screen allows you to search the Real Property database and display property records.
Click here for a glossary of terms.
Deleted accounts can only be selected by Property Account Identifier.
The following pages are for information purpose only. The data is not to be used for legal reports or documents. While we have confidence in the accuracy of these records, the Department makes
no warranties, expressed or implied, regarding the information.

https://sdat.dat.maryland.gov/RealProperty/Pages/viewdetails.aspx?County=07&SearchType=ACCT&District=07&AccountNumber=066090
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MCDONALD PAUL A
MCDONALD MEGAN E
35 WESTMORELAND ST
WESTMINSTER MD 21157-4452

MENCHEY PROPERTIES LLC
1307 GUADELUPE DR
WESTMINSTER MD 21157-3801

ROUZER PATRICIA A
36 WESTMORELAND ST
WESTMINSTER MD 21157-4454

BAKER DAVID M
ANADALE TRACY L
34 WESTMORELAND ST
WESTMINSTER MD 21157-4454

SHIPLEY JAN G
33 WESTMORELAND ST
WESTMINSTER MD 21157-4452

BROWN SARAH BETH
56 CHASE ST
WESTMINSTER MD 21157-4435

GLAZIER PATRICIA M
58 CHASE ST
WESTMINSTER MD 21157-4435

Cindy Young
Cregger Construction
1301 Avondale Road
New Windsor, MD 21776

